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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 5-041 / 04-1267

Filed February 9, 2005

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GINO ANTONIO MALPARTIDA,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Scott County, David H. Sivright, Jr. and J. Hobart Darbyshire, Judges.


Gino Malpartida appeals from the sentences entered by the district court following his guilty pleas to two counts of forgery.  AFFIRMED.  


Linda Del Gallo, State Appellate Defender, and David A. Adams, Assistant Appellate Defender, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Martha E. Boesen, Assistant Attorney General, William E. Davis, County Attorney, and Don Frank and Jerald Feuerbach, Assistant County Attorneys, for appellee.


Considered by Vogel, P.J., and Mahan and Vaitheswaran, JJ.

MAHAN, J.

Gino Malpartida appeals from the sentences entered by the district court following his guilty pleas to two counts of forgery in violation of Iowa Code section 715A.2(2)(a) (2003).  He contends the district court failed to adequately state its reasons for sentencing him to two consecutive prison terms.  We affirm.  

I. Background Facts & Proceedings.
In October and November 2003, Malpartida and his accomplice, Katrina Crosby, uttered several checks on the closed business account of Malpartida’s deceased father.  On May 20, 2004, the State charged Malpartida by trial information with four counts of forgery, in violation of Iowa Code section 715A.2(2)(a).  Malpartida filed a written plea of guilty on July 2, 2004.  Pursuant to the agreement, he pled guilty to two counts of forgery.  The State agreed to dismiss the two remaining forgery counts and to make no recommendation during sentencing.  On July 22, 2004, the district court sentenced Malpartida to five years of incarceration for each of the forgery charges.  The court ordered the sentences to be served consecutively.  Malpartida appeals. 

II. Standard of Review.
We review the district court’s sentence for the correction of errors at law.  Iowa R. App. P. 6.4.  A sentence will not be upset on appellate review unless the defendant demonstrates an abuse of trial court discretion or a defect in the sentencing procedure.  State v. Gonzalez, 582 N.W.2d 515, 516 (Iowa 1998).  Sentencing decisions of the district court are cloaked with a strong presumption in their favor, and an abuse of discretion will not be found unless the defendant shows such discretion was exercised for reasons clearly untenable or to an extent clearly unreasonable.  Id.

III. Sentencing Discretion.
On appeal, Malpartida attacks the district court’s order sentencing him to two consecutive five-year terms of incarceration.  He avers the district court failed to adequately state its reasons for ordering consecutive sentences and that this failure requires we remand the case for resentencing.  

Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.23(3)(d) requires a sentencing judge to state the reasons for a particular sentences on the record.  Although the reasons do not need to be detailed, they must be sufficient to allow appellate review of the discretionary action.  State v. Jacobs, 607 N.W.2d 679, 690 (Iowa 2000).  The sentencing judge must also provide reasons for the imposition of consecutive sentences.  Id.
During the sentencing hearing, the district court indicated several reasons for the sentences imposed.  Specifically, the court stated:    

You’ve seen a presentence investigation on yourself before.  But I think you also realize, if you look at your life and the circumstances that are disclosed in the presentence investigation, that you progressively did more and more serious things over the years.  Doesn’t indicate that you have been to prison.  I’m sure you don’t want to go to prison, but now the time was come.  

After Malpartida asked the court for leniency, the court elaborated on its reasons imposing a harsh sentence:


Well, based on my review of the record, that’s something that I can’t do.  And I think the recommendation – obviously, the presentence investigation is for incarceration also.  You have a history also of violence with people – the women that you’ve been married to, and the record reflects that between 1999 and 2002, four different females found it necessary to secure orders of protection, you know, against you.


Based on this record, it is evident “the district court ordered the defendant to serve his sentences consecutively as part of an overall sentencing plan, the particular reasons for which appear in the sentencing colloquy, sentencing order, and presentence investigation report referred to by the district court.”  State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337, 343 (Iowa 1989).  Accordingly, we conclude the court adequately stated its reasons for selecting the sentence imposed.  Malpartida’s challenge to his sentences is rejected.  

AFFIRMED.






